

State of West Virginia Request for Quotation 19 — Highways

Proc Folder: 265315

Doc Description: Addendum 2 HIGHWAY LIGHTING MATERIALS

Proc Type: Central Master Agreement

Date Issued	Solicitation Closes	Solicitation		Version
2016-12-05	2016-12-14 13:30:00	CRFQ	0803 DOT1700000035	3

BID RECEIVING LOCATION

BID CLERK

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

PURCHASING DIVISION

2019 WASHINGTON ST E

CHARLESTON

WV 25305

US

VENDOR

Vendor Name, Address and Telephone Number:

West Virginia Electric Supply 250 12th Street West Huntington, WV 25704 (304) 525-0361

> 12/14/16 09:57:49 WW Purchasine Division

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER

Misty Delong (304) 558-8802 misty.m.delong@wv.gov

Signature X

FFIN#

55-0333-898

DATE 12/6/16

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

Page:

FORM ID: WV-PRC-CRFQ-001

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

Addendum 2 -

- 1. Extend bid opening from December 8, 2016 to December 14, 2016 at 1:30 PM, EST.
- Attach Technical questions and responses.
- 3. Attach update Exhibit A pricing page Section 3 items 4 and 5 have been removed.

No other changes made.

Addendum 1 - Extend bid opening from November 29, 2016 to December 8, 2016 at 1:30 PM, EST.

No other changes made.

The West Virginia Purchasing Division is soliciting bids on behalf of WVDOH to establish an open-end contract for Highway Lighting materials for maintenance and inventory.

ANVOICE TO		CT 9HR	
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS TRAFFIC ENGINEERING 1900 KANAWHA BLVD E,	DIVISION	DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS TRAFFIC ENG. TSC - LIGI 180 DRY BRANCH DR	
CHARLESTON	WV25305-0430	CHARLESTON	WV 25306
us		US	

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
1	Roadway or highway lighting	1.00000	EA		

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
39111603	-		· - ·	

Extended Description:

ROADWAY OR HIGHWAY LIGHTING. PLEASE SEE ATTACHED PRICING PAGE.

If vendor is submitting a bid online, Vendor should enter \$0.00 in the Oasis commodity line. Vendor shall enter pricing into the Exhibit A Excel page. See section 18 of instructions to Bidders.

SCHEOULE OF EVENTS

Line Event Date
1 Technical Questions Due 2016-11-14

	Document Phase	Document Description	Page 3
DOT1700000035	Final	Addendum 2 HIGHWAY LIGHTING	of 3
		MATERIALS	

ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

See attached document(s) for additional Terms and Conditions

			Section 7				
12	40	ea	Highway Lighitng Bulb LU70, SBY Mogul Base, Clear Sylvania 67540	39111603	\$ 14.45	\$	578.00
13	40	ea	Highway Lighting Bulb, High Pressure Sodium, LU150/55 SBY Mogul Base Sylvania 67544	39111603	\$ 14.45	\$	578.00
14	20	ea	Highway Lighting Bulb High Pressure Sodium, LU 200 SBY Mogul Base, Clear Sylvania 67586	39111603	\$ 14.45	\$	289.00
15	800	ea	Highway Lighting Bulb, Highn Pressure Sodium, LU 250 SBY Mogul Base, Clear Sylvania 67582	39111603	\$ 16.60	\$	13,280.00
16	800	ea	Highway Lighting Bulb, High Pressure Sodium, LU 400 SBY Mogul Base, Clear Sylvania 67584	39111603			13,280.00
17	25	ea	Highway Lighting Bulb, Mercury Vapor, 400 DX, Mogul Base, Coated Sylvania 69450	39111603	\$ 5.83	\$	145.75
18	300	ea	Highway Lighting Bulb, Mercury Vapor, 250 DX, Mogul Base, Clear Sylvania 69447	39111603	-	1	2,025.00
19	300	ea	Highway Lighting Bulb, Metal Halide, MH-250U, Mogul Base Clear Sylvania 64032	39111603	****		2,250.00
20	30	ea	Highway Lighting Ballasts, High Pressure Sodium 70 Watt Muit- Kit 120V-277V Sylvania 47301	39111603			1,164.00
21	20	ea	Highway Lighting Ballasts, High Pressure Sodium 150/55 Watt Multi- Kit 120V-277V Sylvania 47335	39111603			932.00
22	200	ea	Highway Lighting Ballasts, High Pressure Sodium LU250 Super Kit 120V-480V Sylvania 47634	39111603			10,660.00
23	200	ea	Highway Lighting Ballasts, High Pressure Sodium LU400 Super 5 Kit 120V-480V Sylvania 47647	39111603			11,550.00
24	150	ea	Highway Lighting Ballasts, Mercury Vapor, H250 Multi-Kit Keystone MPS-250A-Q-KIT	39111603	No Quote	f —	vt. banned.
25	150	ea	Highway Lighting Ballasts, Metal Halide, M250 Multi-Kit Sylvania 47737	39111603		l .	6,495.00
26	5	ea	Highway Lighting Contactor Square D 200 Amp 3 Pole with 120V coil, open type electrically held	39111603		 	9,875.00
27	5	ea	Highway Lighting Contactor Square D 200 Amp 3 Pole with 240V coil, open type electrically held	39111603			9,875.00
28	5	ea	Highway Lighting Contactor Square D 200 Amp 3 Pole with 277V coil, open type electrically held	39111603			11,070.00
	FREIGI	HT ALLOW		on 7 Total		•	94,046.75

			Section 8				
29	1000	ea	KTK 15 Amp, 600V Midget Size Fuse MERSEN FERRAZ SHAWMUT EQUAL ATM15	39111603	\$ 3.00) \$	3,000.00
30	100	ea	MNL 30 Neutral Link Fuse	39111603	\$ 4.00	\$	400.00
31	150	ea	Y Connectors IDEAL 30-S2212	39111603	\$ 32.50) \$	4,875.00
32	150	ea	Straight Connector IDEAL 30-S1212	39111603	\$ 21.00) \$	3,150.00
33	30	ea	No. 4100 Omni Directional Pole Safe Breakaway Support Couplings	39111603	\$ 190.00) \$	5,700.00
	FREIG	HT ALLOWED	ON 29 &30 OVER \$1200.00 LINE 31,32 OVER \$1500.00 LINE 33 PLUS FREIGHT	Section 8 Total	\$		17,125.00

Quoted based on factory availability.

EXHIBIT A

Item Number	Estimated Quantity	Unit of Measure	Description	UNSPC CODE	Unit Price	Extended Total
			Section 1			
1	100	ea	250 W Equivalent Cobra Head LED HOLOPHANE ATB2 40BLEDE10 MVOLT R3 5K GI SH	39111603	\$ 505.00	\$ 50,500.00
2	100	ea	400 W Equivalent Cobra Head LED HOLOPHANE ATB2 60BLEDE13 MVOLT R3 5K GI SH	39111603	\$ 711.00	\$ 71,100.00
	FREIGHT ALLOWED OVER \$3350.00 Section 1 To					121,600.00

			Section 2				
3	100	ea	250 W Equivalent Sign Light LED HOLOPHANE SVLED2 SVL PK1 MVOLT 50K PLM GHSDP	39111603	\$	482.75	\$ 48,275.00
L	FREIGHT ALLOWED OVER \$3350.00 Section 2 Total						48,275.00

			Section 4			
6	5	ea	400 W Equivalent Expressway LED COOPER USSL-G-A01-D-U-T3-MA-GM-7050-10K-4	39111603	\$ 480.00	
	F	\$	2,400.00			

			Section 5			
7	25	ea	150 W Equivalent Wall Pack LED COOPER LDWP-GL-6B-ED	39111603	\$ 304.50	\$ 7,612.50
		FREIGHT A	LLOWED OVER \$1675.00	Section 5 Total	\$	7,612.50

	F- 4,4		Section 6			
8	50	ea	Transformer Base-TB1-17	39111603	\$ 290.00	\$ 14,500.00
9	3	ea	Transformer Base-TB1-17 Modified	39111603	\$ 393.00	\$ 1,179.00
10	3	ea	Transformer Base-TB3- 17	39111603	\$ 290.00	\$ 870.00
11	3	ea	Transformer Base-TB2-17	39111603	\$ 436.00	\$ 1,308.00
		FREIGHT ALLOWED FOR DOT		Section 6 Total	\$	 17,857.00

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

MANDATE: Under W. Va. Code §5A-3-10a, no contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and: (1) the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate; or (2) the debtor is in employer default.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition listed above does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of the W. Va. Code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Employer default" means having an outstanding balance or liability to the old fund or to the uninsured employers' fund or being in policy default, as defined in W. Va. Code § 23-2c-2, fallure to maintain mandatory workers' compensation coverage, or failure to fully meet its obligations as a workers' compensation self-insured employer. An employer is not in employer default if it has entered into a repayment agreement with the insurance Commissioner and remains in compliance with the obligations under the repayment agreement.

"Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

AFFIRMATION: By signing this form, the vendor's authorized signer affirms and acknowledges under penalty of law for false swearing (*W. Va. Code* §61-5-3) that neither vendor nor any related party owe a debt as defined above and that neither vendor nor any related party are in employer default as defined above, unless the debt or employer default is permitted under the exception above.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE:	
Vendor's Name: West Virginia Electri	< Supply
Authorized Signature:	Date: 12/6/16
State of W.V.A.	
County of Cabell to-wit:	
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this day in	of Desember 2016.
My Commission expires	, 20/8.
AFFIX SEAL HERE	NOTARY PUBLIC SHAM UMAYNAY
OFFICIAL SEAL	Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 08/01/2015)

OFFICIAL SEAL
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
NOTARY PUBLIC
SHARON A. MAYNARD
1010 Fifth Street West
Huntington, WV 25701
My commission expires June 15, 2018

WV-10 Approved / Revised 12/16/15

State of West Virginia **VENDOR PREFERENCE CERTIFICATE**

Certification and application is hereby made for Preference in accordance with West Virginia Code, §5A-3-37. (Does not apply to construction contracts). West Virginia Code, §5A-3-37, provides an opportunity for qualifying vendors to request (at the time of bid) preference for their residency status. Such preference is an evaluation method only and will be applied only to the cost bid in accordance with the West Virginia Code. This certificate for application is to be used to request such preference. The Purchasing Division will make the determination of the Vendor Preference, if applicable.

	Application is made for 2.5% vendor preference for the reason checked: Bidder is an individual resident vendor and has resided continuously in West Virginia for four (4) years immediately preceding the date of this certification; or, Bidder is a partnership, association or corporation resident vendor and has maintained its headquarters or principal place of business continuously in West Virginia for four (4) years immediately preceding the date of this certification;
	Bidder is a resident vendor partnership, association, or corporation with at least eighty percent of ownership interest of bidder held by another entity that meets the applicable four year residency requirement; or,
	Bidder is a nonresident vendor which has an affiliate or subsidiary which employs a minimum of one hundred state residents and which has maintained its headquarters or principal place of business within West Virginia continuously for the four (4) years immediately preceding the date of this certification; or,
2. <u>X</u>	Application is made for 2.5% vendor preference for the reason checked: Bidder is a resident vendor who certifies that, during the life of the contract, on average at least 75% of the employees working on the project being bid are residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state continuously for the two years immediately preceding submission of this bid; or,
3.	Application is made for 2.5% vendor preference for the reason checked: Bidder is a nonresident vendor that employs a minimum of one hundred state residents, or a nonresident vendor which has an affiliate or subsidiary which maintains its headquarters or principal place of business within West Virginia and employs a minimum of one hundred state residents, and for purposes of producing or distributing the commodities or completing the project which is the subject of the bidder's bid and continuously over the entire term of the project, on average at least seventy-five percent of the bidder's employees or the bidder's affiliate's or subsidiary's employees are residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state continuously for the two immediately preceding years and the vendor's bid; or,
	Application is made for 5% vendor preference for the reason checked: Bidder meets either the requirement of both subdivisions (1) and (2) or subdivision (1) and (3) as stated above; or,
5	Application is made for 3.5% vendor preference who is a veteran for the reason checked: Bidder is an individual resident vendor who is a veteran of the United States armed forces, the reserves or the National Guard and has resided in West Virginia continuously for the four years immediately preceding the date on which the bid is submitted; or,
	Application is made for 3.5% vendor preference who is a veteran for the reason checked: Bidder is a resident vendor who is a veteran of the United States armed forces, the reserves or the National Guard, if, for purposes of producing or distributing the commodities or completing the project which is the subject of the vendor's bid and continuously over the entire term of the project, on average at least seventy-five percent of the vendor's employees are residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state continuously for the two immediately preceding years.
	Application Is made for preference as a non-resident small, women- and minority-owned business, in accordance with West Virginia Code §5A-3-59 and West Virginia Code of State Rules. Bidder has been or expects to be approved prior to contract award by the Purchasing Division as a certified small, women- and minority-owned business.
or (b) ass	nderstands if the Secretary of Revenue determines that a Bidder receiving preference has falled to continue to meet the ents for such preference, the Secretary may order the Director of Purchasing to: (a) rescind the contract or purchase order; sess a penalty against such Bidder in an amount not to exceed 5% of the bid amount and that such penalty will be paid to acting agency or deducted from any unpaid balance on the contract or purchase order.
the requir	ission of this certificate, Bidder agrees to disclose any reasonably requested information to the Purchasing Division and is the Department of Revenue to disclose to the Director of Purchasing appropriate information verifying that Bidder has paid red business taxes, provided that such information does not contain the amounts of taxes paid nor any other information by the Tax Commissioner to be confidential.
and if any	ereby certifies that this certificate is true and accurate in all respects; and that if a contract is issued to Bidder ything contained within this certificate changes during the term of the contract, Bidder will notify the Purchasion in writing immediately.
Bidder: _	NV Electric Supply Co signed: Judy Jana
Date:	12/6/14 This: 4/2/Quotations Manager
· JUNEAU STATE	COGUNTANION OF DEPENDED CORRESPONDE INCOMES Shows which will are printed to receive

*Check any combination of preference consideration(s) indicated above, which you are entitled to receive.

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.: DOT1700000035

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

Chec	k th	e bo	ox next to each addendum r	receive	d)	
	[vj	Addendum No. 1	[]	Addendum No. 6
		1	Addendum No. 2	I]	Addendum No. 7
	[]	Addendum No. 3	Į]	Addendum No. 8
	[]	Addendum No. 4	[]	Addendum No. 9
	[]	Addendum No. 5	[]	Addendum No. 10

Addendum Numbers Received:

I understand that failure to confirm the receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. I further understand that any verbal representation made or assumed to be made during any oral discussion held between Vendor's representatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only the information issued in writing and added to the specifications by an official addendum is binding.

Judy Fang

Authorized Signature

12/6/16

Date

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing. Revised 6/8/2012

SOLICITATION NUMBER: CRFQ DOT1700000035 Addendum Number: 1

The purpose of this addendum is to modify the solicitation identified as ("Solicitation") to reflect the change(s) identified and described below.

Applicable	Addendum	Category:
------------	----------	-----------

[v		Modify bid opening date and time
[I	Modify specifications of product or service being sought
[I	Attachment of vendor questions and responses
[1	Attachment of pre-bid sign-in sheet
ĺ	1	Correction of error
[1	Other

Description of Modification to Solicitation:

1. Extend bid opening date from November 29, 2016 to December 8, 2016 at 1:30 PM, EST. No other changes made.

Additional Documentation: Documentation related to this Addendum (if any) has been included herewith as Attachment A and is specifically incorporated herein by reference.

Terms and Conditions:

- 1. All provisions of the Solicitation and other addenda not modified herein shall remain in full force and effect.
- 2. Vendor should acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued for this Solicitation by completing an Addendum Acknowledgment, a copy of which is included herewith. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification. The addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.

SOLICITATION NUMBER: CRFQ DOT1700000035 Addendum Number: 2

The purpose of this addendum is to modify the solicitation identified as ("Solicitation") to reflect the change(s) identified and described below.

Applicable Addendum Category:

I√ I	Modify bid opening date and time
[]	Modify specifications of product or service being sought
[Attachment of vendor questions and responses
[]	Attachment of pre-bid sign-in sheet
[]	Correction of error
[/]	Other

Description of Modification to Solicitation:

- 1. Extend bid opening from December 8, 2016 to December 14, 2016 at 1:30 PM, EST.
- 2. Attach Technical questions and responses.
- 3. Attach update Exhibit A pricing page Section 3 items 4 and 5 have been removed.

No other changes made.

Additional Documentation: Documentation related to this Addendum (if any) has been included herewith as Attachment A and is specifically incorporated herein by reference.

Terms and Conditions:

- 1. All provisions of the Solicitation and other addenda not modified herein shall remain in full force and effect.
- 2. Vendor should acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued for this Solicitation by completing an Addendum Acknowledgment, a copy of which is included herewith. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification. The addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.